

EX 98/19

INTEC CAPITAL LIMITED Vs. M/S AVINASH EM PROJEC
PVT LTD

26.04.2025

Present: Ms. Pooja Chaudhary, Ld. Counsel for the DH.
None for the JD.

Arguments heard on application u/s 151 CPC filed by the DH seeking directions to the ICICI bank, Local Shopping Complex, I.P. Extension branch, East Delhi-110092 to remit the attached amount to DH.

It is argued by Ld. Counsel for the DH that statement of account in respect of account no. 072101504535 (account of JD Jyoti Avasthi) filed by the concerned branch Manager, ICICI bank on 20.09.2024 and on the same date of hearing, the concerned branch Manager was directed to attach the balance amount lying in the aforesaid account of JD.

In view of the submissions of Ld. Counsel for DH, *the aforesaid application is allowed* and the concerned branch Manager, ICICI bank, Local Shopping Complex, I.P. Extension branch, East Delhi-110092 is directed to deposit the complete balance amount lying as on 20.09.2024 in the account no. 072101504535 (account of JD Jyoti Avasthi) in the form of DD in favour of District Judge-01, East, Karkardooma Court, Delhi prior to the next date of hearing. Nazir is directed to do the needful.

An application u/s 151 CPC seeking certain directions to JD already filed by DH on 23.04.2025, taken on record.

Ld. Counsel for the DH seeks some time to place on judgment.

At request, put up for arguments on aforesaid application on **31.05.2025**.

(Hem Singh)
District Judge-01
East/KKD Court/Delhi/26.04.2025